

No. 16-1498

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

AUG 16 2017

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING,

Petitioner,

v.

COUGAR DEN, INC.,
a Yakama Nation Corporation,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To
The Washington Supreme Court**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

BRENDAN V. MONAHAN
STOKES LAWRENCE VELIKANJE
MOORE & SHORE
120 N. Naches Avenue
Yakima, Washington 98901
(509) 893-3000

MATHEW L. HARRINGTON
Counsel of Record
LANCE A. PELLETIER
STOKES LAWRENCE, P.S.
1420 Fifth Avenue,
Suite 3000
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 626-6000
Mathew.Harrington
@stokeslaw.com

Counsel for Respondent Cougar Den, Inc.

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
TREATY AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Factual Background.....	2
A. The Yakama Indian Nation.....	2
B. Respondent Cougar Den	5
C. The Washington State Department of Li- censing Issues Assessment No. 756M.....	6
D. The History of Washington State’s Fuel Taxation System	6
E. There Is No Fuel Tax Agreement with the Yakama Nation.....	10
II. Course of Proceedings.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The Meaning of the Treaty Right to Travel ...	12
II. Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	16
A. The Washington Supreme Court Faith- fully Applied a Line of Ninth Circuit De- cisions Interpreting the Right to Travel Under Article III of the Treaty.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The Ninth Circuit Has Consistently Held That the Treaty Preempts State Law Restrictions on Travel, Including Restrictions on the Right to Bring Goods to Market, But Not Restrictions on Trade That Are Unconnected to Travel	18
2. The Washington Supreme Court Properly Found That the State Import Tax Impermissibly Burdened the Yakamas’ Right to Bring Goods to Market	22
B. The Washington Supreme Court’s Holding Does Not Conflict with any Decision of This Court	25
C. The Holding Below Is Correct.....	29
1. The Washington Supreme Court Properly Relied on the Factual Record Addressing the Historical Meaning of the Right to Travel Developed in <i>Yakama Indian Nation</i>	29
2. The Department Seeks Certiorari Because It Disagrees with the Washington Supreme Court’s Construction of Washington’s Fuel Taxation Statutes	32
D. The Department’s Inflated Claims of Harm Do Not Merit Certiorari.....	35
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
State of Washington Office of Administrative Hearings for the Department of Licensing In- itial Order filed July 24, 2014.....	App. 1
Wash. Rev. Code Chapter 82.36 – Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax.....	App. 18
Wash. Rev. Code Chapter 82.38 – Special Fuel Tax Act.....	App. 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Pacific Fisheries v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 78 (1918)	13
<i>Automotive United Trades Org. v. State</i> , 183 Wash. 2d 842, 357 P.3d 615 (2015)	8, 9
<i>Automotive United Trades Org. v. State</i> , 175 Wash. 2d 214, 285 P.3d 52 (2012)	9
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970)	13, 27
<i>Cree v. Flores</i> , 157 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cree v. Waterbury</i> , 78 F.3d 1400 (9th Cir. 1996)	11, 13
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1988).....	13
<i>King Mountain Tobacco Co. v. McKenna</i> , 768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	27
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	26, 27
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	7, 8
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Pota- watomí Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	35
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	26
<i>Oregon Dep't of Fish & Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753 (1985).....	28
<i>Ramsey v. United States</i> , 302 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Squaxin Island Tribe v. Stephens</i> , 2006 WL 521715 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 2, 2006)	8
<i>State v. Buchanan</i> , 138 Wash. 2d 186, 978 P.2d 1070 (1999)	27
<i>Tulee v. State of Wash.</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942).....	26, 31
<i>United States v. Smiskin</i> , 487 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wash. v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658, <i>modified</i> , 444 U.S. 816 (1979)	13, 27, 32
<i>Yakama Indian Nation v. Flores</i> , 955 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Wash. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
 TREATIES	
Treaty with the Yakamas, Art. I., 12 Stat. 951 (1855).....	2
Treaty with the Yakamas, Art. III, 12 Stat. 951 (1855).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 82.36 (2007).....	7, 8
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 82.36.010 (2007).....	34
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 82.36.020 (2007)....	7, 8, 17, 33
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 82.36.022 (2007).....	34
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 82.36.025 (2007).....	6
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 82.36.450 (2007).....	9
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 82.38 (2007).....	7
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 82.38.020 (2007).....	34
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 82.38.030 (2007) ...	6, 7, 8, 17, 33
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 82.38.031 (2007).....	34
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 82.38.210 (2007).....	9
H.B. 1883, 63d Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2013)	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 70.157	20
Wash. Rev. Code § 70.157.020	21, 22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Wash. State Dep’t of Licensing, Tribal Fuel Tax Agreement Report: June 2013 (2013).....	9
Wash. State Dep’t of Licensing, Tribal Fuel Tax Agreement Report: November 2014 (2014).....	10
